1
®
ISL6141, ISL6151
FN9079Data Sheet May 2002
Negative Voltage Hot Plug Controller
The ISL6141 is an 8-pin, negative voltage hot plug controller
that allows a board to be safely inserted and removed from a
live backplane. Inrush current is limited to a programmable

ISL6141 has active low (L version) PWRGD output pin
ISL6151 has active high (H version) PWRGD output pin
Ordering Information
PART NO. TEMP. RANGE (oC) PACKAGE PKG. NO.
ISL6141CB 0 to 70 8 Lead SOIC M8.15
ISL6151CB 0 to 70 8 Lead SOIC M8.15
ISL6141IB -40 to 85 8 Lead SOIC M8.15
ISL6151IB -40 to 85 8 Lead SOIC M8.15
R1 = 0.02Ω (1%)
R2 = 10Ω (5%)
R3 = 18kΩ (5%)
R4 = 549kΩ (1%)
R5 = 6.49kΩ (1%)
R6 = 10kΩ (1%)
C1 = 150nF (25V)
C2 = 3.3nF (100V)
Q1 = IRF530 (100V, 17A, 0.11Ω)
CL = 100µF (100V)
RL = equivalent load
ISL6141
VDDUV
OV
VEE SENSE GATE DRAIN
PWRGD
R4
R5
R6
R1
R2
R3 C2C1
Q1
CL
GND GND
-48V IN
-48V OUT
RL
(LOAD)
OV
VEE 5
7
6
4
3
2
GATE
DRAIN
UV
SENSE
PWRGD/PWRGD 1 VDD8
TOP VIEW
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or 321-724-7143 | Intersil (and design) is a registered trademark of Intersil Americas Inc.
Copyright © Intersil Americas Inc. 2002. All Rights Reserved
Intellitrip™ is a trademark of Intersil Americas Inc.
ISL6141, ISL6151
Pin Descriptions
PWRGD (ISL6141; L Version) Pin 1
This digital output is an open-drain pull-down device. During
start-up the DRAIN and GATE voltages are monitored with
two separate comparators. The first comparator looks at the
DRAIN pin voltage compared to the internal VPG reference
(VPG is nominal 1.3V); this measures the voltage drop across
the external FET and sense resistor. When the DRAIN to VEE
voltage drop is less than 1.3V, the first of two conditions
required for the power to be considered good are met. In
addition, the GATE voltage monitored by the second
comparator must be within approximately 2.5V of its normal
operating voltage (13.6V). When both criteria are met the
PWRGD output will transition from high to low, enabling a
power module in some applications. The output is latched in
the low state until any of the signals that shut off the GATE